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LEISURE LINKS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO LEISURE LINKS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
UNDER SECTION 449 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

We have examined the abbreviated accounts, which compnse the Balance sheet and the related notes,
together with the financial statements of Leisure Links International Limited for the year ended 31 March 2012
prepared under sectron 396 of the Companies Act 2006

This report 1s made solely to the company in accordance with section 449 of the Companies Act 2008 Our work
has been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to it in a
special Auditors' report and for no other purpose To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or
assume responsibility to anyone other than the company, for our work, for this report, or for the opinions we
have formed

RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND AUDITORS

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts In accordance with section 444 of the
Companies Act 2006 It 1s our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the company I1s
entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts to the Registrar of Companies and whether the abbreviated accounts
have been properly prepared in accordance with the regulations made under that section and to report our
opinion to you

We conducted our work in accordance with Bulletin 2008/4 1ssued by the Auditing Practices Board In
accordance with that Bulletin we have carned out the procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by
reference to the financial statements, that the company Is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that the
abbreviated accounts are properly prepared

OPINION ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In our opinion the company 1s entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared In accordance with section
444(3) of the Companies Act 2006, and the abbreviated accounts which comprise the Balance sheet and the
related notes have been properly prepared in accordance with the regulations made under that section

,\)z:ah gf\m&l & (/\mxm;m

Andrew Edmonds (Senior statutory auditor)

for and on behalf of
Nexia Smith & Willamson

Chartered Accountants
Statutory Auditor

Impenal House

18-21 Kings Park Road
Southampton
Hampshire
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LEISURE LINKS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
REGISTERED NUMBER: 04122164

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2012

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets
CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Note

CREDITORS: amounts falling due within

one year

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

CREDITORS: amounts falling due after

more than one year

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Called up share capital
Share premium account
Profit and loss account

4

2012
£ £
1,450,036
22,659
37,253
63,239
123,151
(344,123)
(220,972)
1,229,064
1,427,806
477,161
572,588
(1,248,491)
(198,742)

1,229,064

2011
£ £
1,472,209
23,177
23,672
87,575
134,424
(334,992)
(200,568)
1,271,641
1,457,557
477,161
572,588
(1,235,665)
(185,916)

1,271,641

The abbreviated accounts, which have been prepared In accordance with the special provisions relating to
companies subject to the small companies regime within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006, were approved
and authonsed for 1ssue by the board and were signed on its behalf by

R Ahrens
Director

Date “('° (-
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LEISURE LINKS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

11

1.2

13

14

1.5

16

Basis of preparation of financial statements

The full financial statements, from which these abbreviated accounts have been extracted, have
been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting
Standard for Smaller Entities (effective Apnt 2008)

Turnover

Turnover comprises revenue recognised by the company in respect of goods and services supplied
during the year, exclusive of Value Added Tax and trade discounts

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation Deprectation 1S not charged on freehold
ltand Depreciation on other tangible fixed assets 1s provided at rates calculated to write off the cost
of those assets, less their estimated residual value, over therr expected useful lives on the following
bases

Freehold property - 2-10% straight ine
Fixtures & fittings - 5-33% straight line

Leasing and hire purchase

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts and finance leases are capitahsed as tangible fixed
assets Assets acquired by finance lease are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and ther
useful ives Assets acquired by hire purchase are depreciated over therr useful lives Finance leases
are those where substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownershmp are assumed by the
company Obligations under such agreements are included in creditors net of the finance charge
allocated to future periods The finance element of the rental payment 1s charged to the Profit and
loss account so as to produce a constant periodic rate of charge on the net obligation outstanding in
each pernod

Operating leases

Rentals under operating leases are charged to the Profit and loss account on a straight ne basis
over the lease term

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value after making due allowance for
obsolete and slow-moving stocks
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LEISURE LINKS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Cost

At 1 Apri) 2011
Additions

At 31 March 2012

Depreciation

At 1 Apnl 2011
Charge for the year

At 31 March 2012

Net book value
At 31 March 2012

At 31 March 2011

1,774,613
12,110

1,783,723

299,404
34,283

333,687

1,450,036

1,472,209

Included n land and buldings (s freehald land held at cost of £755,000 (2011 - £755,000) which 1s not

depreciated

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due after more than one year

Creditors include amounts not wholly repayable within 5 years as follows

Repayable by instalments

2012
£

589,135

2011
£

640,070

Loans are secured by fixed and floating charges over the company's assets and specific charges over

Test Valiey Golf Club

Hire purchase labilities are secured over the assets to which they relate

SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, called up and fully paid

234,286 A Ordinary shares of £1 each
166,052 B Ordinary shares of £1 each
76,823 Ordinary shares of £1 each

2012 2011

£ £
234,286 234,285
166,052 166,052
76,823 76,823
477,161 477,161
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LEISURE LINKS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

At the year end, £642,481 (2011 Nil) was due to RSL INC Limited, the parent company and £30,928
(2011 Nil) was due from RSL INC Limited During the year the company received £22 860 (2011 Nil)
and repaid £62,336 (2011 Nil) to RSL INC Limited During the year the company received £31,000
(2011 £114,541) and repaid £2,100 (2011 £73,038) to Re-Org Solutions Limited, the former parent
company

ULTIMATE PARENT UNDERTAKING AND CONTROLLING PARTY

The ultimate controling party 1s deemed to be the shareholders of RSL INC Limited, a company
incorporated in the United Kingdom

Page 5



