Registered number: 04122164

LEISURE LINKS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

TUESDAY



A07 1

16/10/2012 COMPANIES HOUSE

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO LEISURE LINKS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED UNDER SECTION 449 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

We have examined the abbreviated accounts, which comprise the Balance sheet and the related notes, together with the financial statements of Leisure Links International Limited for the year ended 31 March 2012 prepared under section 396 of the Companies Act 2006

This report is made solely to the company in accordance with section 449 of the Companies Act 2006. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to it in a special Auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company, for our work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND AUDITORS

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with section 444 of the Companies Act 2006. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts to the Registrar of Companies and whether the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with the regulations made under that section and to report our opinion to you

We conducted our work in accordance with Bulletin 2008/4 issued by the Auditing Practices Board. In accordance with that Bulletin we have carried out the procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by reference to the financial statements, that the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that the abbreviated accounts are properly prepared.

OPINION ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In our opinion the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with section 444(3) of the Companies Act 2006, and the abbreviated accounts which comprise the Balance sheet and the related notes have been properly prepared in accordance with the regulations made under that section

Andrew Edmonds (Senior statutory auditor)

for and on behalf of Nexia Smith & Williamson

Chartered Accountants Statutory Auditor

Imperial House
18-21 Kings Park Road
Southampton
Hampshire
SO15 2AT
Date

H. O /

11th October 2012

LEISURE LINKS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED **REGISTERED NUMBER: 04122164**

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2012

	N1 - 4 -	•	2012	0	2011
	Note	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	2		1,450,036		1,472,209
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		22,659		23,177	
Debtors		37,253		23,672	
Cash at bank and in hand		63,239		87,575	
		123,151		134,424	
CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year		(344,123)		(334,992)	
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES			(220,972)		(200,568)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABIL	ITIES		1,229,064		1,271,641
CREDITORS: amounts falling due after	•		4 400 000		
more than one year	3		1,427,806		1,457,557
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	4	477,161		477,161	
Share premium account		572,588		572,588	
Profit and loss account		(1,248,491)		(1,235,665)	
			(198,742)		(185,916)
			1,229,064		1,271,641

The abbreviated accounts, which have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions relating to companies subject to the small companies regime within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006, were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by

R Ahrens Director

MAlwere
stor
11(10(12 Date

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The full financial statements, from which these abbreviated accounts have been extracted, have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

1.2 Turnover

Turnover comprises revenue recognised by the company in respect of goods and services supplied during the year, exclusive of Value Added Tax and trade discounts

1.3 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is not charged on freehold land. Depreciation on other tangible fixed assets is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of those assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives on the following bases.

Freehold property
Fixtures & fittings

2-10% straight line 5-33% straight line

1.4 Leasing and hire purchase

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts and finance leases are capitalised as tangible fixed assets. Assets acquired by finance lease are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Assets acquired by hire purchase are depreciated over their useful lives. Finance leases are those where substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownership are assumed by the company. Obligations under such agreements are included in creditors net of the finance charge allocated to future periods. The finance element of the rental payment is charged to the Profit and loss account so as to produce a constant periodic rate of charge on the net obligation outstanding in each period.

1.5 Operating leases

Rentals under operating leases are charged to the Profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the lease term

1.6 Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value after making due allowance for obsolete and slow-moving stocks

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

2. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Cost	-
At 1 April 2011 Additions	1,771,613 12,110
At 31 March 2012	1,783,723
Depreciation At 1 April 2011 Charge for the year	299,404 34,283
At 31 March 2012	333,687
Net book value At 31 March 2012	1,450,036
At 31 March 2011	1,472,209

Included in land and buildings is freehold land held at cost of £755,000 (2011 - £755,000) which is not depreciated

3. CREDITORS

Amounts falling due after more than one year

Creditors include amounts not wholly repayable within 5 years as follows

	2012	2011
	£	£
Repayable by instalments	589,135	640,070

Loans are secured by fixed and floating charges over the company's assets and specific charges over Test Valley Golf Club

Hire purchase liabilities are secured over the assets to which they relate

4. SHARE CAPITAL

	2012	2011
	£	£
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
234,286 A Ordinary shares of £1 each	234,286	234,286
166,052 B Ordinary shares of £1 each	166,052	166,052
76,823 Ordinary shares of £1 each	76,823	76,823
	477,161 	477,161

£

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

At the year end, £642,481 (2011 Nil) was due to RSL INC Limited, the parent company and £30,928 (2011 Nil) was due from RSL INC Limited During the year the company received £22,860 (2011 Nil) and repaid £62,336 (2011 Nil) to RSL INC Limited During the year the company received £31,000 (2011 £114,541) and repaid £2,100 (2011 £73,038) to Re-Org Solutions Limited, the former parent company

6 ULTIMATE PARENT UNDERTAKING AND CONTROLLING PARTY

The ultimate controlling party is deemed to be the shareholders of RSL INC Limited, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom